



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 275/2025**
VIMLESH & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankit Rai, Adv.

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

%

17.01.2025

1. The present non contentious petition has been filed by the petitioners under Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 for quashing of the FIR NO. 622/2019 Under Sections 323/354/506/509/34 of the Indian Penal Code registered at P.S. Shalimar Bagh on the basis of settlement arrived at between the parties.
2. As per the submissions, the matter between the petitioners and R-2 has been amicably settled.
3. Notice of the petition be issued to R-1 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks. There is no appearance on behalf of Investigating Officer. The Investigating Officer is directed to appear for verification of the identities of the parties.
4. Physical file containing the original settlement deed/agreement be also requisitioned for the next date of hearing.
5. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that he be permitted to serve R-1 through Standing Counsel. Heard. Allowed. Let notice be issued to R-1 to be served through Standing Counsel for the next date of hearing.



6. Renotify on 28.04.2025.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 17, 2025/yo