



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 275/2025**

VIMLESH & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankit Rai, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

23.09.2025

%

CRL.M.A. 1371/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 275/2025

3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners seeks adjournment.
4. At request, list on 27.01.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/vc