



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 275/2025**

VIMLESH & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankit Rai, Advocate (*through
videoconferencing*)

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF
DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for the State
(*through videoconferencing*)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

1. Petitioners seek quashing of case FIR No. 0622/2019 of Police Station Shalimar Bagh for offence under Section 323/354/506/509/34 IPC.
2. This petition was listed for the first time before the Joint Registrar on 17.01.2025 and counsel for petitioners stated that this is a non-contentious petition brought on the basis of settlement between the parties. On next date 28.04.2025 also same submissions were made. Thereafter, the matter came up before the coordinate benches and kept getting adjourned. Today for the first time, counsel for petitioners submits that this is not a non-contentious matter as quashing of the FIR is sought on merits.
3. It appears that pendency of this petition is being misread by the trial court where proceedings are simply getting adjourned. Copy of this order be sent to the trial court, directing the court to proceed further in accordance with law.



4. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks and is allowed four weeks to file reply/status report.
5. Notice of the petition be also issued to respondent no. 2 through IO, returnable on 09.10.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

APRIL 29, 2026

'rs'